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Suri D. THENGARI: Is it a fact that the Central Secretariat Service
\Reorganisation and Reinforcement)
Scheme wag a non-statutory document and that it cannot override or supersede the Ministerial Services
{Recruitment, Promotion ond Seniority) Rules which governed the service conditions of those appointed before 1st Qetober 19627

+I 1 Hindj transliteration.
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SHrr L. N. MISHRA: This question relates to the system of rotation and I am not aware of this particular Rule mentioned by the hon. Member.

Sert BHUPESH GUPTA: When many of these people joined several years ago they were covered by different rules which have been mentioned now. When the rules were changed, were they given any option to choose under which rule they would function and is it not a fact that as a result of this particular rule a large number of people have lost their seniority and they are being handicapped in the matter of promotions and so on and why in this case the rules should not be o modified to remove this anomaly so as not to prejudice the case of those people who have been in service for ten or twelve years and yet do not enjoy the seniority to which they are entitled?

Surr L. N. MISHRA: I do not think as a result of any rules, people have lost their seniority. This gystem of rotation was evolved in 1958 and as a result of that people have not lost their seniority. It is only for purpose of future promotion this system of rotation is being followed.

*2417. [The questioner (Shri B. N.

Bhargava) was absent. For answer, vide col. 1475 infra.]

*248. [The questioners (Sarvashri Sitaram Jaipuria, Niren Ghosh and

M. Basavapunniah) were absent. For answer, vide cols, 1475-76 infra.]

*249. [Transferred to the 30th

November, 1964.]
+GANDHIIT's CENTENARY

*37. Surr DECKINANDAN NARA-YAN: Will the Minister of EpucaTion be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated any programme for the celebrations of Gandhiji’s centenary in 1969; and

tTransferred from the 17th November, 1964.
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(b) whether any Committee on national basis has been set up for this

purpose?
‘

Tue MINISTER or EDUCATION
(Sur1 M. C. CuacLa): (a) and (b)
No, Sir. .

Surt DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know if the Government would like to plan a five-year programme of projects more dear to Gandhiji, to be completed by 1969, such as complete removal of untouchability, complete eradication of illiteracy from the country, securing the five needs of life to everyone in the country and bringing in Gandhian values in the administration of the country?

Surt M. C, CHAGLA: They are the ‘most laudable objectives any country can have and 1 wish we can achieve all that in the course of five years.
The question is what is being done about the centenary celebrations which will be held in 1969 and the answer is what I have given.

f

Sert DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know, Sir, what steps are likely to be taken by the Government so that the centenary may be observed a]l over the earth in all couniries and may I know further if the Government of India 1s going to approach other countries for the same purpose and also other organisations so that they may take part in the centenary? t

Sart M. C. CHAGLA: Well, Sir, the Chairman of the Gandhi Smarak Nidhi is Mr. Diwakar. He has had some correspondence with me and the position s this. The Motilal Nehru centenary, the Tagore centenary, the Vivekananda centenary were all organised by bprivate voluntary organisations. Officially the Government had nothing to do with them and the Ministry felt that the same should be done with regard to the Gandhiji centenary to be held in 1969. After all,

Gandhiji was the Father of the
|

[ 27 NOV. 1964 ]

.tions.
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Nation and it is the nation that should celebrate the centenary in 1969.

(Interruptions.)

Surt DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
The nation would do its duty but what is this Government, which calls Mahatma Gandhi as the Father of the Nation, going to do in this matter?
Further, may 1 ask whether Government would secure possession of the Ags Khan Palace and set up an institution for teaching Gandhian philosophy in memory of this centenary?

Surr M. C. CHAGLA: This suggestion has not been made to me hefore, but if it is made I will certainly look into it. With regard to the first part of the question, I am not saying that Government is not prepared to give all help that is possible. I am only pointing out that the pattern, so far, of celebrating the centenary of national leaders and national heroes has been to set up non.official organisa-We have got here the Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, with a very able Chairman like Mr. Diwakar, who is already thinking of it and has made certain suggestions.

Surr G. RAMACHANDRAN: Appreciating the answer given by the Minister of Education that this is a maftter primarily for all the Parties and the people of India together, is the Minister suggesting that the Government has no part in such a thing and if the Government has a part, what is it? Take, for instance, the Gandhi Samadhi. The Gandhi Samadhi was not built by any non-officia]l body.
It wag built by the Government of India. Is there not a difference between the Gandhi centenary and other centenaries that the Minister mentioned?

Surt M. C. CHAGLA: Well, Sir, as I said and I repeat it, to the extent Government can give any assistance to non-official organisations, it certainly will, If financial assistance is needed, it will be given. If anything ean be donme by way of education, eulture or science, so far ag my

Ministry is concerned, assistance will be given, but the collection of funds must be done by a non-official orga-
misation and, I hope, an all-Party organisation. It js not a Party ques-sion. It is not a Government question. _

SErt G. RAMACHANDRAN: The
Minister referred to a communication he had received from the Chairman of the Gandhi Smarak Nidhi. Have wou answered that communication
+nd what was your answer?

Surt M. C. CHAGLA: Yes, Sir, I have unfortunately the habit of answering communications immediately. So, 1 believe I have sent it.
I will tell you what the views of the Ministry are, I will read them. As the celebrations will not take place
#ill 1969, it is too early now for the Government to take action in the matter. In the case of the Tagore Centenary Celebrations in 1961-62, Government assistance starfed only late in 1960. The celebrations should ke organised by a non-official body, preferably the Gandhi Smarak Nidhi.
The Government of India will assist to the extent possible, if requested.
The Ministry of Education may, if necessary, undertake to co-ordinate such help as the Committee may require in any matter. There was also a suggestion whether UNESCO could help and I told Mr. Diwakar that I would certainly take up the matter at th= next cession of UNESCO. It is too early to take it up at this stage because the letter came too late.

Cor. B. H ZAIDI: May I know it the Government will agree to celebrate Gandhiji’'s Centenary, as it did in the case of Buddha’s Centenary?
Was not Buddha’s Centenary celebrated by the Government?

Surt M. C. CHAGLA: I am pot aware of that. I am aware of the cenbenary of Motilal Nehru, of Tagore and of Vivekananda. I do pot know

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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whether Buddha's Centenary was celebrated by the Government. As 1 said, Government will give every possible assistance.

Surt A, D. MANI: I am very surprised to know the replies of the Minister of Education, namely, this s a matter which should be taken up by voluntary organisations. We owe everything to Gandhiji. Has it occurred to the Government, has any proposal been made to the Government that this occasion should be utilised for getting statesmen and thinkers from all over the world to India for a seminar on Gandhiji's philosophy and teachings and has 1t occurred to the Government that this is an occasion when the rupee coin should be permanently stamped with the effigy of Mahatma Gandhi, so that generations to come will know that they owe everything to him?

Mg, CHAIRMAN: Mr. Mani iz a good parliamentarian, but you know that giving elaborate suggestions during Question Hour js not the time for it.

Surt A, D. MANI: I would like to know hig reaction.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: You should ask questions. Suggestions have been made of one project, another project and a third project.

SHrR1 DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
Really speaking, I am shocked by the answer of the hon., Minister, but one thing concerning him personally I have to ask. May I know if the collected works on Gandhiji will be completed by 1969 and if the Gandhi Samadhi also will be completed by 1969?

Surr M. C. CHAGLA: I am sorry if my answers have shocked my hon. friend. I do not know what I have said to shock him. I have gaid that Government will give every assistance and I hope that will not shock nim.
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Sert DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
K is a question whether the Govemment is going to observe it or not.

(No reply.)

Sar: B. K. P. SINHA: The hon.
Minister has referred to the cente-
»ary ceolebrations of some eminent leaders of this country. May I know how Government could place Mahatma Gandhi in the same class as other eminent leaders and not in a class by himself, while using his name off and en in support of all sorts of policies of the Government of India?

Surr M. C, CHAGLA:
@Gandhi cannot he put in the elass as anybody else,

Mahatma
same

Sux1 BHUPESH GUPTA: I understand the Goverrnmienl will lend all assistance. In view of the fact that the high ideals of Mahatma Gandhi are at a heavy discount in the Government Services, especially at the higher level, may I know in what manner the Government will conduct these celebrations in order to enlighten, educate and correct the Government services? May I know whether the Government ig thinking along those lines?

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: It is a long. long Mot of suggestions.
Suari BHUPESH GUPTA: One list.

Mg, CHAIRMAN: Educating the

@overnment, etc. f
Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: No. vou wil] agree that in the Government services the ideals of Gandhiji gre at a high discount. . “

Mr. CHAIRMAN: I do not agree.
Noxt question.
|
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+[AuTONOMOUS DBOAERD FOR SOCIAL.

EpUCATION

*250. Surt RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister of EpucaTioN be pleased to state:

(a) whather Government propose to set up an autonomous board for social education; and

(b) if so, when the proposal is likely to be implemented?]

frr s W STy (e
TR TwER) ¢ (F) AT (9)
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+[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THS®
MINISTRY or EDUCATION (SHERI-
MATI SOUNDARAM RAMACHANDRAN):
(a) and (b) No such proposal is under consideration.]

s{Ymagw : ¥4 A 7g WA
ax % 369 Fgor & ) AT A
s97%. 531 747 91, 98 f5w a7 9%
frarmar a7 :

SHRIMATI SOUNDARAM RAMA-
CHANDRAN: I have not seen the press report, but there was a report submitted by the Standing Committee of the Central Advisory Board of Education.

=t 7 wgw : Ig froiE a7 A
C#eq TaTaz 7 foa, a8 S aw ?

SHRIMATI SOUNDARAM RAMA-
CHANDRAN: That report was clir-
culated to various State Governments.

+{ 1 English translation.

